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Market commentary: The VN-INDEX eased 0.6% due 

to strong selling after five-day gain 
 

The VN-INDEX closed down 0.6% after briefly visiting the one-month 
high territory on Thursday as investors took profit in Financials, 
Materials and IT stocks following the market’s five straight gains. 
After global stock markets dropped the previous night on concerns over 
economic recovery and fresh COVID-19 infection cases in several 
countries, Vietnam’s stock market began trading cautiously, with the index 
hovering around the reference level. SAB (+0.5%) extended its supportive 
role, along with several market pillars, including VIC (+0.4%) and LGC 
(+6.8%). But the index quickly fell to its intraday low of 867.6pts (-1.0%) in 
the afternoon session as strong selling emerged against VHM (-1.7%), 
VCB (-1.1%) and TCB (-2.4%). The selling pressure sent the VN-INDEX 
down to close at 871.2pts (-0.6%), giving up the five-session gaining 
streak, and the HNX-INDEX also lost 0.4% to end at 115.7pts.   
 
 
Only Industrials (+0.2%) gained, while Materials (-0.9%), Financials (-
0.9%) and IT (-0.8%) lost ground. Top index movers included VIC 
(+0.4%), LGC (+6.8%), SAB (+0.5%), GEX (+4.7%) and GVR (+0.4%). 
Top index laggards consisted of VHM (-1.7%), VCB (-1.1%), TCB (-2.4%), 
GAS (-1.2%) and VRE (-1.8%). Top three major put-through transactions 
were FPT with 4.3m shares (VND222.7bn), TCB with 6.4m shares 
(VND134.1bn) and VNM with 1m shares (VND124bn). 
 
Foreigners net sold on HOSE to the amount of VND160.9bn, while 

net bought on HNX to the amount of VND3.6bn. They mainly bought 

FPT (VND222.7bn), VNM (VND146.3bn) and HPG (VND97.1bn); and 

mainly sold FPT (VND222.7bn), VNM (VND153.5bn) and HPG 

(VND148.8bn). 

Snapshot HOSE HNX

Close (pts) 871.2 115.7

1 Day change (%) -0.60 -0.43

Volume (mn shs) 291.1 36.7

Value (US$mn) 208.8 19.9

Gainers 126 68

Losers 191 79

Unchanged 63 205

Commodities & Currencies Close %chg

Gold(USD/Oz) 1,813 0.5

WTI Oil ($/B) 1Mth 39 -2.7

Brent Oil ($/B) 1Mth 41 -2.4

USDVND 23,182 0.0

EURVND 26,140 0.5

Source: Bloomberg
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Sectors Index Price P/E P/B Country Close 1D chg P/E P/BMarket cap

(VNIndex) Wgt (%) 1D chg x x Peering Points % x x US$bn

Consumer Discretionary 2.6        -0.8% 12.1        2.4      China 4,753             -1.8% 18.2                2.1       5,706       

Consumer Staples 16.2      -0.1% 24.9        5.3      India 10,765           -0.4% 24.6                2.6       1,105       

Energy 2.3        -0.6% 47.4        2.6      Indonesia 5,031             -0.4% 16.6                1.4       406          

Financials 29.3      -0.9% 15.6        2.2      Singapore 2,653             -0.6% 10.6                0.9       335          

Health Care 1.0        -1.2% 18.4        2.6      Malaysia 1,592             0.5% 20.6                1.7       239          

Industrials 8.0        0.2% 14.7        2.2      Philippines 6,197             0.1% 14.6                1.6       156          

IT 1.4        -0.8% 12.1        2.4      Taiwan 12,074           -1.0% 20.5                1.9       1,248       

Materials 4.5        -0.9% 13.9        1.6      Thailand 1,350             -1.2% 18.7                1.5       472          

Real Estate 25.9      -0.6% 25.7        3.4      

Utilities 7.0        -0.7% 12.7        2.3      Vietnam 871               -0.6% 14.4               1.9      132          

10-JulSource: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg  
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Market News 

Oil heading for weekly drop with virus surge clouding outlook 

Oil in New York is heading for a weekly decline as surging coronavirus cases raised fresh concerns 

about demand, while the market is continuing to grapple with ample supply. Futures slipped below 

US$39/barrel and are down 4.4% so far this week. Surging infections across major economies is 

leading to the tightening of restrictions to curb the outbreak, with the virus showing no signs of 

abating. Meanwhile, U.S. crude stockpiles are near record highs and tankers that have been storing 

much of the world’s oil as demand cratered are starting to offload cargoes. Oil’s rally from its plunge 

below zero in April has stalled, with volatility near the lowest level since February after a tumultuous 

few months sparked by virus-driven demand destruction. Historic output cuts from OPEC and its 

allies are set to ease next month and the market will be looking for any supply response from 

producers as curbs are relaxed. (Bloomberg) 

Construction Ministry’s proposal on low-cost apartments heats up Vietnam’s market. 

The Ministry of Construction (MOC) has proposed offering preferences to real estate firms that 

develop low-cost housing with the selling price of no more than VND20 million per square meter. The 

ministry is drafting a resolution on encouraging the development of commercial low-cost housing 

projects. The draft is scheduled to be submitted to the government for approval in Q3. The 

apartments mentioned by MOC are closed apartments with usable area of 70m2 and selling prices 

of no more than VND20m/m2. This means that the value of one apartment would not be higher than 

VND1.5bn, including VAT. To encourage investors to develop low-cost apartments, MOC has 

designed a series of incentives. Both project developers and buyers may be allowed to borrow money 

at preferential interest rates of 7-8% annum. The proposal has stirred controversy. Some experts 

said it is necessary to encourage real estate developers to invest in low-cost housing products 

because the demand for accommodations is very high from low income earners. Others doubt the 

feasibility of the plan. A real estate developer in Hanoi said with the ceiling price of VND20 million 

per square meter, many businesses would find it feasible to make investments if they can get support 

in finance and policies. Savills Vietnam commented that MOC’s proposal is part of an effort to seek 

effective solutions to encourage the development of commercial low-cost housing products. The 

move reflects positive reform in the state’s policies to help the real estate sector recover after the 

pandemic ends. The Ho Chi Minh City Real Estate Association (HOREA) has recently made several 

proposals on tax and land incentives to encourage investors to develop low-cost products. HOREA 

believes that the government should lower by 50% rent for the land area to be used by low-cost 

projects, and allow businesses to delay the land-use fee payment for no more than 24 months after 

the land is allocated. The association also proposed cutting VAT and corporate income taxes for the 

projects by 50%. (Vietnamnet.vn) 

Notable Corporate Events 

CNG Viet Nam Joint Stock Company (HOSE VN CNG) – 1H20 business results: CNG posted 

1H20 revenue and profit before tax of VND1,034bn and VND17.2bn, respectively, a company report 

said. The results meant the 1H20 revenue reached just 30% the company’s annual target, while the 

first-half profit came in at 15% of the full-year target.  (Ndh.vn) 

<to be continued>   
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COVERAGE SUMMARY 

Ticker Close price 

Adjusted target 

price 

Dividend yield Upside Recomendation Latest report 

PC1 17,950 17,200 0.0% 0.6% HOLD Link 

LPB 8,700 10,000 0.0% 22.0% ADD Link 

NLG 25,850 39,600 2.9% 59.1% ADD Link 

ACV 59,000 82,900 1.3% 41.6% ADD Link 

DPM 14,650 15,800 9.4% 19.5% ADD Link 

QNS 31,500 44,300 2.4% 49.5% ADD Link 

LTG 19,600 27,300 10.0% 52.1% ADD Link 

VCB 82,700 86,200 1.2% 5.1% HOLD Link 

MBB 17,250 26,200 5.8% 61.3% ADD Link 

VPB 22,650 21,200 0.0% -0.5% HOLD Link 

TCM 20,850 28,200 2.9% 47.5% ADD Link 

HPG 27,750 32,800 2.3% 21.5% ADD Link 

PVT 10,450 14,400 12.7% 51.8% ADD Link  

STK 17,650 22,400 8.5% 34.0% ADD Link 

PNJ 59,900 78,800 3.1% 37.6% ADD Link 

KDH 24,150 28,300 2.5% 20.4% ADD Link 

DCM 9,000 8,900 11.4% 14.3% HOLD Link 

VTP 137,900 111,000 1.8% -17.5% REDUCE Link 

ACB 24,000 28,500 3.0% 26.9% ADD Link 

GAS 74,300 70,000 6.0% 5.5% HOLD Link 

PVS 12,400 16,500 8.1% 44.5% ADD Link 

PVD 10,400 11,700 0.0% 14.7% HOLD Link 

MSH 33,250 51,600 12.6% 66.2% ADD Link 

MWG 82,900 139,900 3.5% 74.8% ADD Link 

POW 10,050 16,700 0.0% 72.7% ADD Link 

TCB 20,450 27,400 0.0% 38.4% ADD Link 

https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/NmE5ZjMwYjI4Yjc1NGY1NThiNWE4NWFkOGNkZGJkNGI=/6a9f30b28b754f558b5a85ad8cddbd4b-PC1_Update_20200316.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTYxMjE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJiOGM4YjMxODQ=/Zjg5YzI3MjcyZGU0NDRjNTg4YmE1NjYzZmZhNWMwY2E=/f89c27272de444c588ba5663ffa5c0ca-LPB_Update_20190814.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NzA4Mg==
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/NzUxNjA1Mjk3M2Y4NDEyZGIzNDdkZTg1OWE5OTFiMzE=/7516052973f8412db347de859a991b31-NLG_EarningsFlash_20200122.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTQ2NDQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/MGI0NjQ1ZjYzMDczNDE2M2IwNDAwNDk2NTk0MjljOWY=/0b4645f630734163b040049659429c9f-ACV_Update_20200618.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTkzODg=
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FYmFmOTlhOTUwNjUzNGIwMWI1YTFiNzZhNTFhNzAwNTM%3D%2Fbaf99a9506534b01b5a1b76a51a70053-DPM_Update_20200210.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTUwODE%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7C71b8f7281941415e8b1c08d7aea027cd%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=neDQITDc76q6DPI9QAt5NJFJosU8naY64FFmWMGc%2FfI%3D&reserved=0
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/QNS_EarningsUpdate_20190731.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/LTG_Update_20190719.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/MWFiZWVhOWJiM2FmNDZjY2EzNjBhM2E5Zjg0NzFmZTE=/1abeea9bb3af46cca360a3a9f8471fe1-VCB_AGMNote_20200626.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTk3MDI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/ZjIyODIwM2YzOWMxNDU1NmE0MTUyZjc0MTE4MDhiNDI=/f228203f39c14556a4152f7411808b42-MBB_AGMNote_20200624.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTk1Mzg=
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ZGI0ZDhlMDAxNmRjOTE4NzhmNDc1MzY%3D%2FYTU3MGEzZmY4MGMzNDdmMTlmOGMxMzkyY2VmMDNkMGM%3D%2Fa570a3ff80c347f19f8c1392cef03d0c-VPB_Update_20191230.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTM5OTA%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7C5ae4cf82f2f6451d10d408d78d198084%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=%2FidstlvEedKNkUOdmV14OnlpJigigjtKM6VTus%2F6At0%3D&reserved=0
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/TCM_Update_20190805.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/NTViYTg3OTkyNDc3NDNiNmJmOWJjNWIxOTk4OTFiYjA=/55ba8799247743b6bf9bc5b199891bb0-HPG_Flashnote_20200626.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTk2MDM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/Y2I1NDk1YWY3NjdkNGU4NDk5OGU3YTA0MWNhYThiYjU=/cb5495af767d4e84998e7a041caa8bb5-PVT_AGMNote_20200626.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTk2MjU=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/MzFjNTQ4ZDY1NWU1NGViNzhhMDdkMzIyNmFmZjg1YWI=/31c548d655e54eb78a07d3226aff85ab-Navigating_VN_2020_20200102.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTQxMDI=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/PNJ_Update_20200527.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2OWUyNGRiYzAxNjllN2Y1OTM5NjUwOTQ=/MzZjYmUwMWIwOWQ2NGUzY2FmZjcwMTliNjQ1OTVlNGY=/36cbe01b09d64e3caff7019b64595e4f-KDH_EarningsUpdate_20200203.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTQ4MzA=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/DCM-_-20190812.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/NWZmMmZiMGY3ZTRhNGFhOGE4ZDFkNWE4MDA2NWQ2ZDU=/5ff2fb0f7e4a4aa8a8d1d5a80065d6d5-ACB_AGM%20Note_18062020.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTkzNzY=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/NWZmMmZiMGY3ZTRhNGFhOGE4ZDFkNWE4MDA2NWQ2ZDU=/5ff2fb0f7e4a4aa8a8d1d5a80065d6d5-ACB_AGM%20Note_18062020.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTkzNzY=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/ZGRlNmVjYzY0N2M4NGEwY2I5OTcxM2RkMWVkNzFiYjk=/dde6ecc647c84a0cb99713dd1ed71bb9-GAS_EarningsFlash_20200423.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTc4Njc=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/ZmU2NmExMDEyMzM0NGRjNTg1Njk3MjlmZjI4MjdlZWM=/fe66a10123344dc58569729ff2827eec-PVS_Update_20200416.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTc2ODg=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/Nzk2MWJkZWZjOWFhNDEzYTlhN2FjZDdkOTVmNmFiYjI=/7961bdefc9aa413a9a7acd7d95f6abb2-PVD_Update_20200702.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTk5MTg=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/MDllYWViZGFlYWJmNDFhN2FjZWUyYjlhNTg1ZDI3NWY=/09eaebdaeabf41a7acee2b9a585d275f-MSH_Update_20200219.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTUzOTQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/MDgzMWYyNGNlZTI2NGM1OGFiYTRiNjZkNDUxOWE5MTg=/0831f24cee264c58aba4b66d4519a918-MWG_Update_20200326.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTY0ODk=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/ZTM4NjY0M2ViMmU4NDA4OTg5OWQwZmUxZjk2NjFmMmU=/e386643eb2e84089899d0fe1f9661f2e-POW_AGMNote_20200616.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTkzNzE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/NjAxY2ZlNThjYjg3NGEyYWJmMjMxNjA0ZDkzZTIxYmM=/601cfe58cb874a2abf231604d93e21bc-TCB_AGMNote_20200623.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTk0OTY=
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Ticker Close price 

Adjusted target 

price 

Dividend yield Upside Recomendation Latest report 

PPC 24,600 27,400 9.3% 22.3% ADD Link 

VIB 18,500 23,800 0.0% 34.5% ADD Link 

KBC 14,450 17,500 0.0% 28.2% ADD Link 

VNM 115,300 131,000 5.5% 20.3% ADD Link 

VHM  79,400 104,300 1.5% 35.5% ADD Link 

VJC 108,000 142,200 2.9% 34.6% ADD Link 

VHC 38,000 39,700 3.4% 13.1% HOLD Link 

VRE 27,050 38,000 0.0% 43.4% ADD Link 

GMD 19,200 29,500 0.0% 56.1% ADD Link 

DBC 46,400 35,500 1.4% -21.1% REDUCE Link 

FPT 47,800 64,348 5.0% 44.1% ADD Link 

MML 48,300 73,700 0.0% 53.5% ADD Link 

 

https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/ZWI3MWY4ZjMwZTEwNDhlNDlhYjdlMDQxNjk0ZGQwYjQ=/eb71f8f30e1048e49ab7e041694dd0b4-PPC_Update_20200604.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTkwOTQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/OTRiMjgyMjU4OTM2NGJjM2JiZjU2MTYzOWFlYzkyNjg=/94b2822589364bc3bbf561639aec9268-VIB_Update_20200602.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTg5NzU=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/YTNmMDkyZDk5ODFjNDMyYTliMWM1MGMxYmIyODUxZWY=/a3f092d9981c432a9b1c50c1bb2851ef-KBC_EarningsFlash_20200506.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTgyMDc=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/ZWQxMGNjZmE2ZWRiNDE5ZmE5YTU2YzJmNDNiNTEyMjI=/ed10ccfa6edb419fa9a56c2f43b51222-VNM_AGMNote_20200626.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTk2Mjg=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/MDdjOWQwZTYwYjNhNGUyZWFmYTkyNGRlOWMxZTFiMDg=/07c9d0e60b3a4e2eafa924de9c1e1b08-VHM_BCPT_20190930.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTY0OTA=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/VJC_Update_20191007.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/MjkxMjQwZjYwMGY5NGFmNTkzZDBhMDMwOTljNjU5MDk=/291240f600f94af593d0a03099c65909-VHC_BCCapnhat_20200227.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTU2MzI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/MmFlYzkxNTRjNDFhNDI0NDhmMjk5ZTVmNzY0MGI4YTQ=/2aec9154c41a42448f299e5f7640b8a4-VRE_Update_20200630.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTk3NzI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/NmZmNTgzMzljMjdmNDg5YTljNzYxZjA2MDQwNTgzZGQ=/6ff58339c27f489a9c761f06040583dd-GMD_Update_20200218.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTUzMzg=
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MARKET MOVEMENTS

Top gainers VND Top gainers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

VAF 9,950      650 6.99 30 0.007 ADC 14,300    0 10.00 100 0.002

MCP 9,970      650 6.97 10 0.003 CMS 3,300      300 10.00 72,600 0.003

TIX 29,950    1,950 6.96 40 0.017 NHC 29,700    2,800 10.00 200 0.004

PTL 3,540      230 6.95 33,700 0.007 TMX 15,400    0 10.00 100 0.002

TCO 9,890      640 6.92 10 0.003 VMS 5,500      500 10.00 2,100 0.002

Top losers VND Top losers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

EMC 13,300    -1,000 -6.99 100 -0.004 LO5 2,700      -300 -10.00 100 -0.001

CIG 2,010      -150 -6.94 15,250 -0.001 NGC 1,800      -200 -10.00 300 0.000

SMA 10,150    -750 -6.88 9,390 -0.004 PIA 24,300    -2,700 -10.00 100 -0.004

SVT 17,700    -1,300 -6.84 270 -0.004 DNC 54,900    -6,000 -9.85 100 -0.008

TNI 4,240      -310 -6.81 11.78MLN -0.005 PPP 16,700    -1,800 -9.73 1,000 -0.005

Top index movers VND Top index movers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

VIC 91,400    400 0.44 193,330 0.386 NVB 9,300      200 2.20 2.56MLN 0.076

LGC 53,400    3,400 6.80 370 0.187 SHS 13,200    200 1.54 2.68MLN 0.028

SAB 206,000  1,000 0.49 190,990 0.183 DNP 17,000    400 2.41 114,900 0.020

GEX 20,050    900 4.70 4.40MLN 0.125 PMC 56,500    3,200 6.00 6,000 0.016

GVR 11,900    50 0.42 657,210 0.057 DST 6,200      500 8.77 1.23MLN 0.016

Top index laggers VND Top index laggers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

VHM 79,400    -1,400 -1.73 1.71MLN -1.337 ACB 24,000    -300 -1.23 2.28MLN -0.465

VCB 82,700    -900 -1.08 918,560 -0.952 SHB 13,100    -200 -1.50 1.24MLN -0.293

TCB 20,450    -500 -2.39 1.40MLN -0.499 CEO 8,000      -500 -5.88 1.70MLN -0.069

GAS 74,300    -900 -1.20 461,690 -0.491 PVS 12,400    -100 -0.80 1.87MLN -0.023

VRE 27,050    -500 -1.81 947,980 -0.332 HUT 2,600      -100 -3.70 2.72MLN -0.022

Top liquidity VND Top liquidity VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

HPG 27,750    -400 -1.42 404 -0.315 ACB 24,000    -300 -1.23 55 -0.465

SSI 15,950    100 0.63 145 0.017 SHS 13,200    200 1.54 35 0.028

VHM 79,400    -1,400 -1.73 136 -1.337 NVB 9,300      200 2.20 23 0.076

CTG 23,800    -300 -1.24 111 -0.318 PVS 12,400    -100 -0.80 23 -0.023

DHC 41,500    900 2.22 98 0.014 SHB 13,100    -200 -1.50 16 -0.293

HNX

Source: Bloomberg

HOSE
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FOREIGN ACTIVITIES                     

Volume (Mn'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 21.8 0.5 BUY 803.7 7.4

% of market 7.7% 1.5% % of market 16.9% 1.6%

SELL 28.3 0.4 SELL 964.6 3.9

% of market 10.0% 1.0% % of market 20.3% 0.8%

NET BUY (SELL) (6.5) 0.2 NET BUY (SELL) (160.9) 3.6        

Source: HSX, HNX 
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YTD ACCUMULATION                   

Volume (Mln'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 2,456.3 63.6 BUY 95,158.5 710.1

% of market 6.8% 0.9% % of market 15.4% 0.4%

SELL 3,204.5 280.8 SELL 97,441.9 2,756.0

% of market 8.9% 4.0% % of market 15.8% 1.6%

NET BUY (SELL) (748.1) (217.2) NET BUY (SELL) (2,283) (2,045.8)  
Source: HSX, HNX 
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FOREIGN ACTIVITIES           

Top buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

FPT 47,800     -550 -1.14 222.7 -0.123 AMV 17,200    0 0.00 5.9 0.000

VNM 115,300   -600 -0.52 146.3 -0.298 BVS 9,800       -100 -1.01 0.2 0.000

HPG 27,750     -400 -1.42 97.1 -0.315 PMC 56,500    3,200 6.00 0.2 0.000

HCM 19,350     50 0.26 70.6 0.004 WCS 227,000  1,100 0.49 0.1 0.000

VRE 27,050     -500 -1.81 38.2 -0.332 VCS 63,900    -700 -1.08 0.1 0.000

Top sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

FPT 47,800     -550 -1.14 222.8 -0.123 SHS 13,200    200 1.54 1.5 0.000

VNM 115,300   -600 -0.52 153.5 -0.298 VKC 4,900       -100 -2.00 0.4 0.000

HPG 27,750     -400 -1.42 148.8 -0.315 BVS 9,800       -100 -1.01 0.3 0.000

HCM 19,350     50 0.26 70.3 0.004 AMV 17,200    0 0.00 0.3 0.000

VCB 82,700     -900 -1.08 56.0 -0.952 INN 25,400    -400 -1.55 0.3 0.000

Top net buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top net buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

CTG 23,800     -300 -1.24 26.3 -0.318 AMV 17,200    0 0.00 5.6 0.000

BID 41,500     -100 -0.24 15.3 -0.115 PMC 56,500    3,200 6.00 0.2 0.000

PLX 46,350     -200 -0.43 7.4 -0.074 WCS 227,000  1,100 0.49 0.1 0.000

KDC 30,400     -100 -0.33 5.8 -0.007 PLC 17,000    0 0.00 0.1 0.000

LIX 59,700     700 1.19 5.3 0.006 IDV 38,000    0 0.00 0.1 0.000

Top net sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top net sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

HPG 27,750     -400 -1.42 -51.7 -0.315 SHS 13,200    200 1.54 -1.51 0.000

VCB 82,700     -900 -1.08 -41.4 -0.952 VKC 4,900       -100 -2.00 -0.36 0.000

SSI 15,950     100 0.63 -33.7 0.017 INN 25,400    -400 -1.55 -0.26 0.000

VHM 79,400     -1,400 -1.73 -26.4 -1.337 VCS 63,900    -700 -1.08 -0.13 0.000

SAB 206,000   1,000 0.49 -19.4 0.183 BVS 9,800       -100 -1.01 -0.10 0.000

Source: Bloomberg, HOSE, HNX

HOSE HNX

10-Jul-20
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TOP 60 MARKET CAP STOCKS SNAPSHOT ON HOSE 

No. Ticker Price Mkt. Cap Outs. Vol. Float ratio Avail. FII Ave. daily vol. P/E P/B ROE ROA

VND 1M 3M 6M US$mln Mln'shs % % (30 days-shs) x x % %

1 VIC VM 91,400     -4.4 -3.8 -20.4 13,336 3,382 23.2 22.8 469,034 43.6 3.8 10.6 1.9

2 VCB VM 82,700     -7.7 17.1 -7.6 13,231 3,709 25.2 6.2 835,069 17.1 3.6 22.8 1.6

3 VHM VM 79,400     2.5 18.3 -6.0 11,267 3,290 23.4 28.8 2,353,945 10.1 4.2 47.9 15.7

4 VNM VM 115,300   -6.3 15.8 -3.0 8,661 1,741 81.8 41.2 1,058,379 21.1 6.7 32.5 25.0

5 BID VM 41,500     -4.6 12.5 -19.1 7,200 4,022 19.0 12.3 1,144,521 19.4 2.2 12.0 0.6

6 GAS VM 74,300     -4.7 10.7 -22.5 6,134 1,914 4.2 45.7 562,511 12.8 2.8 23.6 17.6

7 SAB VM 206,000   15.7 46.1 -11.8 5,699 641 10.4 36.6 91,400 30.7 7.7 27.2 19.2

8 CTG VM 23,800     -3.4 22.4 1.1 3,823 3,723 35.5 0.1 4,975,148 9.5 1.1 12.6 0.8

9 HPG VM 27,750     2.8 47.6 14.7 3,305 2,761 52.9 12.7 12,690,900 10.0 1.5 17.4 8.3

10 TCB VM 20,450     -6.4 22.1 -11.7 3,088 3,500 70.0 0.0 1,658,811 6.8 1.1 17.7 2.9

11 MSN VM 56,900     -9.5 -5.5 0.7 2,869 1,169 36.4 10.1 1,476,534 14.4 1.6 12.7 5.4

12 NVL VM 63,600     16.7 22.3 14.0 2,660 970 28.9 32.2 1,147,529 17.7 2.7 16.3 4.3

13 VRE VM 27,050     -3.2 13.7 -20.3 2,651 2,272 39.7 18.1 2,622,150 22.1 2.3 10.3 7.7

14 VJC VM 108,000   -8.3 -1.0 -26.1 2,440 524 46.2 11.9 429,572 15.2 3.8 26.3 8.7

15 PLX VM 46,350     -2.8 13.7 -16.8 2,411 1,206 10.0 5.5 1,191,233 53.3 2.9 5.7 2.0

16 VPB VM 22,650     -6.2 21.4 7.6 2,382 2,438 73.3 0.0 3,845,438 6.0 1.2 22.7 2.6

17 GVR VM 11,900     -10.2 17.8 N/A 2,053 4,000 100.0 12.4 1,697,102 14.5 1.0 7.1 4.2

18 MBB VM 17,250     -7.3 10.9 -19.4 1,794 2,411 67.1 0.0 5,510,991 5.1 1.0 20.1 1.9

19 MWG VM 82,900     -7.3 15.6 -28.0 1,619 453 89.1 0.0 963,642 9.4 2.8 33.6 11.7

20 FPT VM 47,800     -2.0 18.5 -4.4 1,616 784 75.4 0.0 1,477,490 11.4 2.5 23.4 10.3

21 HVN VM 26,400     -11.7 19.7 -19.0 1,615 1,418 3.9 20.7 1,018,875 16.0 2.1 12.9 3.0

22 BVH VM 47,900     -9.3 4.1 -28.5 1,534 742 31.9 20.8 789,475 36.7 1.8 5.3 0.7

23 HDB VM 26,650     -4.8 33.3 -5.2 1,110 966 71.7 9.4 1,098,678 7.3 1.4 20.8 1.6

24 POW VM 10,050     -10.7 17.8 -9.5 1,015 2,342 87.9 37.7 4,548,951 9.8 0.9 9.4 4.4

25 EIB VM 17,600     -2.8 16.2 -2.2 933 1,229 94.0 0.0 157,691 22.7 1.3 6.1 0.6

26 STB VM 11,550     0.4 28.2 10.0 899 1,804 96.2 14.8 14,904,230 8.7 0.8 9.0 0.5

27 TPB VM 21,700     -1.4 26.2 0.9 764 817 53.4 0.0 120,805 5.6 1.3 25.6 2.0

28 HNG VM 15,300     -7.3 20.5 8.9 732 1,109 18.8 48.7 664,863 N/A 1.8 -23.3 -8.5

29 PNJ VM 59,900     -7.8 4.0 -32.3 582 225 71.5 0.0 630,934 11.4 2.7 26.0 16.1

30 BHN VM 54,800     -1.3 24.7 -25.9 548 232 0.9 31.5 5,141 34.3 2.8 8.4 4.8

31 KDH VM 24,150     2.5 21.4 -5.7 546 525 79.8 5.1 699,101 13.6 1.7 13.1 8.4

32 DHG VM 93,000     -0.2 4.3 5.7 525 131 5.2 45.5 15,106 18.4 3.5 20.2 16.1

33 LGC VM 53,400     25.6 20.3 35.2 444 193 0.6 4.0 19,082 29.8 3.4 12.0 3.2

34 REE VM 32,000     0.2 5.4 -10.4 428 310 57.8 0.0 432,689 6.4 1.0 16.0 8.2

35 SSI VM 15,950     -0.3 19.9 1.1 413 601 83.6 50.2 5,284,202 13.1 1.0 7.8 2.7

36 GEX VM 20,050     13.9 34.6 1.8 406 470 80.7 33.5 1,613,887 15.1 1.5 10.6 3.3

37 VGC VM 20,500     7.3 29.3 13.6 396 448 12.3 39.0 483,895 14.1 1.4 10.1 3.5

38 PDR VM 24,750     -4.8 11.4 10.3 395 370 37.2 48.1 683,633 10.5 2.3 23.0 7.5

39 SBT VM 14,650     -9.6 8.5 -21.7 371 587 18.4 94.4 2,552,568 85.8 1.2 1.5 0.6

40 PPC VM 24,600     -2.8 1.0 -3.7 340 321 24.6 32.6 175,020 6.8 1.3 19.3 16.7

41 TCH VM 21,200     -8.8 6.0 -38.8 323 353 50.0 44.8 2,464,508 11.4 1.6 14.5 8.4

42 PHR VM 52,900     -0.9 26.3 36.0 309 135 32.8 38.6 1,223,586 13.6 2.7 18.8 10.2

43 VHC VM 38,000     -0.9 46.4 -6.6 298 182 50.1 67.3 627,912 5.8 1.4 21.7 16.1

44 KBC VM 14,450     -8.5 20.9 -6.2 293 470 71.0 28.1 3,185,755 7.7 0.7 9.5 5.0

45 VPI VM 41,300     -0.5 -0.8 -2.4 285 160 100.0 45.7 565,352 13.1 2.7 21.4 6.5

46 NLG VM 25,850     1.0 19.4 -1.7 278 250 59.0 1.1 1,313,721 7.4 1.2 17.5 8.8

47 NT2 VM 22,200     3.0 20.7 16.8 276 288 32.3 30.7 327,542 8.7 1.5 18.1 9.3

48 SCS VM 125,000   -2.3 18.6 0.0 274 51 98.6 27.7 26,451 13.4 6.8 53.4 49.1

49 HPX VM 27,300     2.2 -1.1 19.1 271 230 25.7 35.0 491,214 14.3 2.1 15.9 6.2

50 KDC VM 30,400     -9.0 101.3 57.5 270 206 61.6 79.0 541,138 97.5 1.1 1.1 0.5

51 CTD VM 79,000     13.8 47.7 59.4 260 76 67.3 3.1 706,783 9.8 0.7 7.3 4.3

52 DXG VM 11,600     -4.9 28.3 -13.4 260 519 83.6 8.1 4,072,779 5.1 0.9 15.9 5.5

53 HCM VM 19,350     -6.3 25.2 -7.9 255 305 39.6 47.9 2,369,838 13.1 1.3 12.0 7.5

54 VCF VM 220,000   0.1 5.5 20.9 252 27 0.0 48.4 1,523 8.6 3.8 44.2 32.0

55 DPM VM 14,650     -2.0 6.9 14.9 247 391 32.1 37.8 3,206,215 14.6 0.7 5.4 3.9

56 GMD VM 19,200     -8.1 17.1 -12.7 246 297 80.2 0.0 327,877 12.1 1.0 7.8 5.0

57 HT1 VM 13,850     -6.7 12.6 -4.8 228 382 97.0 42.6 218,416 7.1 1.0 13.8 7.4

58 HSG VM 11,750     6.3 120.3 52.5 225 444 65.3 37.4 12,910,330 8.3 0.9 11.4 3.6

59 GTN VM 20,700     10.7 38.0 12.5 222 249 16.3 99.7 1,614,459 N/A 2.0 -2.1 -1.2

60 DBC VM 46,400     -9.7 122.5 131.5 210 105 59.2 44.3 3,226,657 7.9 1.4 20.6 6.8

Price change (%)

Source: Bloomberg 10 Jul  
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This report has been prepared by VNDIRECT or one of its affiliates for distribution in Vietnam and overseas. The information herein is 
believed by VNDIRECT to be reliable and is based on public sources believed to be reliable. With exception of information about 
VNDIRECT, VNDIRECT makes no representation about the accuracy of such information. 
 

Options, estimates and projection expressed in this report represent the current views of the author at the date of publication only. They 
do not necessarily reflect the opinions of VNDIRECT and are subject to change without notice. VNDIRECT has no obligation to update, 
amend or in any way modify this report or otherwise notify a reader thereof in the event that any of the subject matter or opinion, projection 
or estimate contained within it changes or becomes inaccurate. 
 

The information herein was obtained from various sources and we do not guarantee its accuracy or completeness. Prices and availability 
of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. 
 

This published research may be considered by VNDIRECT when buying or selling proprietary positions or positions held by funds under 
its management. VNDIRECT may trade for its own account as a result of short-term trading suggestions from analysts and may also 
engage in securities transactions in a manner inconsistent with this report and opinions expressed therein. 
 

Neither the information nor any opinion expressed in this report constitutes an offer, nor an invitation to make an offer, to buy or sell any 
securities or any option, futures or other derivative instruments in any jurisdiction. Nor should it be construed as an advertisement for any 
financial instruments. 
 

Officers of VNDIRECT may have a financial interest in securities mentioned in this report or in related instruments. This research report 
is prepared for general circulation for general information only. It does no have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial 
situation or particular needs of any person who may receive or read this report. 
 

Investors should note that the prices of securities fluctuate and may rise and fall. Past performance, if any, is no guide to the future. The 
financial instruments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own financial decisions 
based on their independent financial advisors as they believe necessary and based on their particular financial situation and investment 
objectives. 
 

This report may not be copied, reproduced, published or redistributed by any person for any purpose without the express permission of 
VNDIRECT in writing. Please cite sources when quoting. 
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